

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

NO: 17-0423

SIERRA CLUB IOWA CHAPTER, KEITH PUNTENNEY, LAVERNE JOHNSON,
Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,

and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE,
Intervenor-Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS LLC,
Indispensable Party-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WALLACE L. TAYLOR AT0007714
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor
118 3rd Ave. S.E., Suite 326
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401
319-366-2428; (Fax) 319-366-3886
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. SIERRA CLUB HAS STANDING AND MR. PUNTENNEY'S AND MR. JOHNSON'S CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT.	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW ON JUDICIAL REVIEW FROM AGENCY ACTION.	25
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE CRUDE OIL PIPELINE IN THIS CASE PROMOTED PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	29
IV. THE IUB VIOLATED MR. PUNTENNEY'S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY GRANTING DAKOTA ACCESS EMINENT DOMAIN AUTHORITY OF HIS PROPERTY.	31
V. THE IUB VIOLATED MR. JOHNSON'S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY GRANTING DAKOTA ACCESS EMINENT DOMAIN AUTHORITY OVER HIS PROPERTY.	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Alons v. Iowa District Court,
698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) 19,20

Application of National Freight Lines,
241 Iowa 179, 40 N.W.2d 612 (1950) 26

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691 (1962) 16

Bushby v. Washington Co. Conservation Bd.,
654 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2002) 11,18,21

Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah,
686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004) 18

City of Marion v. Ia. Dept. of Rev & Fin.,
643 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2002) 26,27

Doe v. Ia. Bd. of Med. Examiners,
733 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2007) 25

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw,
528 U.S. 167, 120 S.Ct. 693 (2000) 11,12,21

Ft. Dodge Sec. Police, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't. of Revenue,
414 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1987) 24

Godfrey v. State,
752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)19,20,21,22

Iowa Bankers Ass'n. v. Iowa Credit Union Dep't.,
335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983) 20,21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992) 12

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871, 110 S.Ct. 3177 (1990) 12

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497, 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007) 16,17

	<u>Page</u>
<u>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. IUB,</u> 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)25,26
<u>Richards v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue,</u> 414 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1987).	22,24
<u>Richards v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue,</u> 454 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1990).	22,23
<u>S.E. Iowa Coop. Elec. Assn. v. IUB,</u> 633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001).27,28
<u>Sierra Club v. Corps of Engineers,</u> 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006).	15
<u>Sierra Club v. Morton,</u> 405 U.S. 727, 92 S.Ct. 1361 (1972)	16
<u>SZ Enterprises v. IUB,</u> 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014).	26
<u>Titan Tire Corp. v. Employment Appeal Bd.,</u> 641 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2002).	30
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caselman,</u> 657 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2003).	30

II. STATUTES AND RULES

1st Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	9
Article 1, Section 7 of the Iowa Constitution.	9
Iowa Code Chapter 17A.23,33
Iowa Code § 17A.19.17,23
Iowa Code § 17A.23(1).	23
Iowa Code § 422.68(1).	27
Iowa Code § 455A.15.	10
Iowa Code § 474.9.	27
Iowa Code § 476.2.	27

	<u>Page</u>
Iowa Code Chapter 479B	27,33

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bonfield, <u>Amendments to Iowa Administrative Procedure Act (1998)</u>	23
W.K. Jones, <u>Origins of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity: Developments in the States, 1870-1920,</u> 79 Columbia L. Rev. 426, 428 (1979)	29
